JANUARY 23, 2026 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

26389 FREEDOM PIPE & CONSTRUCTION, INC.  $3,200.00

46936 YATES MAINTENANCE, LLC DBA - YATES MAINTENANCE HEATING & AIR
$7,000

58450 ENERGY ROOFING AND SHEET METAL, LLC $7,500

58449 ELMER BONILLA DBA - GUS FLOORING SERVICE $1,000.00

58542 GARRETT BALL IRRIGATION AND EXCAVATION, LLC ~ $3,500

50292 MENA ROOFING COMPANY INCORPORATED $1,000.00

58647 BOOMER PRECISION LLC DBA - EULUM LC $1,500

58607 LIN CON LLC $5,000

58793 BAR HYDRAULICS, INC. $63,500

58792 AB FENCING, LLC $2,250

58791 PRAXEL LINE SERVICES LLC  $25,000

58790 CHACON STEEL ERECTORS, INC.  $17,500

58745 TIER ONE SERVICES, LLC $20,000



BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD PETITIONER
VS. ID # 58044

CHARLES BULLOCK, D/B/A ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES RESPONDENT

OMAHA, TX
FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing
Board on January 23, 2026, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock,
Arkansas.

Respondent, CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN [V ENTERPRISES was properly notified
and did not appear. The Board was represented by James D. Lawson, Administrator. Heidi Massey
served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Board makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES has undertaken the position of
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-101 (Act 150 of 1965 as amended) and Section 17-25-401
(Act 162 of 1987 as amended), New Shop Build in Texarkana, AR.

5 CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES is not licensed by the Contractors
Licensing Board.

3 CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES has failed to obtain a $10,000.00
surety bond or cash bond prior to commencing work as a contractor.

4 CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES entered into a contract with Bill
Duffer to errect a metal building for commercial use for $64,414. There were 13 days on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES is guilty of violating Section 17-25-
103, Act 150 of 1965, as amended. (See Act 180 of 1985.)
CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN [V ENTERPRISES is guilty of violating Section 17-25-
408 for failing to comply with the bonding requirements as set out in Section 17-25-404. (See Act 162
of 1987.)

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that CHARLES BULLOCK, d/b/a ROCKIN IV ENTERPRISES
shall pay a civil penalty of $1,932 for violation of Act 150; $3,220 for violation of Act 162 as amended
for a total of $5,152.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and
refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in the amount of $50,000.00 or more prior
to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or
cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq. You have the right to appeal this
decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-212.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 23rd day of January, 2026.

CONTRACTOBS LICEN#ING BOARD
ke H /7 ~

Chairman



BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD PETITIONER
VvS. ID # 41094

CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC RESPONDENT
MABELVALE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors
Licensing Board on January 23, 2026, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little
Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC was properly notified and did not
appear. The Board was represented by James D. Lawson, Administrator. Heidi Massey served
as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Board makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC has an expired commercial contractors license
and a pending renewal application.

2. Our office was contacted by the City of Cabot regarding a contractors license that had
been presented to them by CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC. They asked our office to
verify the license. Upon examination the license was fraudulent and we notified the City of that
and that CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC was not licensed to perform commercial or
residential projects.

3. CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC has 6 complaints and thre previous violations, all
of which have been resolved.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-308, Act 150, as
amended. (See Act 180 of 1985.)

ORDER
The Board voted unanimously that CHAMPION RESTORATION LLC is guilty of
misconduct and shall pay a civil penalty of $500 and that a letter of reprimand should be issued
to them. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code
Ann. 25-15-212.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 23rd day of January, 2026.
CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

MY A~

Mike Hocutt ~
Chairman



BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ID#56725

JAMES MCDONALD, D/B/A BBKF APPELLANT
ENTERPRISES, LLC
JASPER, AR

ORDER

A meeting on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing
Board on January 23, 2026, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock,
Arkansas, Appellant appealing the denial of a license by the Residential Contractors Committee.
Appellant James McDonald, d/b/a BBKF Enterprises, LLC, did not appear. The Board was
represented by James D. Lawson, Administrator. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer.

1. James McDonald, d/b/a BBKF Enterprises, LLC was charged with performing work
without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-25-505.

2. The Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee held a hearing on June 25, 2025,
concerning the alleged violations of James McDonald, d/b/a BBKF Enterprises, LLC.

3. The Committee found James McDonald, d/b/a BBKF Enterprises, LLC in violation of
§17-25-505, as amended and issued a civil penalty in the amount of $80,000 and issued a cease and
desist order to prevent the contractor from performing work in violation.

4. James McDonald, d/b/a BBKF Enterprises, LLC timely appealed the decision of the
Residential Committee to the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board.

5. Upon review of the record and testimony, the Board finds that there was substantial
evidence to support the finding of a violation and affirmed the decision of the Residential Committee.

WHEREFORE, by a unanimous vote the Board does affirm the finding of a violation and
affirms the decision of the Residential Committee of a violation of Ark Code Ann §17-25-505, a civil
penalty in the amount of $80,000, and the issuance of a cease and desist order. James McDonald,
d/b/a BBKF Enterprises, LLC is ordered to pay to the Residential Contractors Committee the cost of
the transcript, $320.00. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark.
Code Ann. 17-25-409.

WHEREFORE, after reviewing the briefs, transcript, and evidece, by a unanimous vote the
Board does affirm the finding of the Residential Committee from June 25, 2025. You have the right to
appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-409.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 23rd day of January, 2026.
CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

7 A

Mike Hocutt 7~
Chairman



